NEW WINDSOR ROYAL BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Royal Borough Council of New Windsor (Barry Avenue) (Coach Setting Down Point and Con-trolled Parking Zone) (Royal Borough of New Windsor) Order 1972.

Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd June 1972, the Council of the Royal Borough of New Windsor made the above-named Order under sections 35, 36, 37 and 39 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

This Order which designates a coach setting down point named in the Schedule to this notice and specifies the conditions under which the setting down point may be used will come into operation on the 3rd day of July 1972. A copy of the Order and a map showng the road affected are available at the Kipling Building, Alma Road, Windsor, where they may be examined dur-ing normal office hours

ing normal office hours.

ing normal office hours. If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from the 3rd day of July 1972, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

G. N. Waldram, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Kipling Memorial Building,

Alma Road, Windsor, SL4 3HF.

30th June 1972.

SCHEDULE

An area on the highway designated as a coach setting down point

All the length of Barry Avenue which extends from its junction with Goswell Road in a westerly direction for a distance of 500-yards. (171)

NORTH RIDING COUNTY COUNCIL

The North Riding of Yorkshire County (Applegarth, Northallerton) (One-way Council Traffic) Order, 1972.

(Applegarth, Northallerton) (One-way Traffic) Order, 1972. Notice is hereby given that on the 21st June 1972, the North Riding of Yorkshire County Council made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which is to make permanent the existing experimental Order which prohibits the driving of vehicles in a southerly direction along Applegarth in the Urban District of Northallerton from a point 299 yards north of its junction with Romanby Road to a point 48 yards north of its junction with Romanby Road, a distance along the said length of road of 251 yards. A copy of the Order and a map showing the length of road affected may be inspected at County Hall, Northallerton, during normal office hours. Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any Regulations made under it have not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks from the 21st June 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated 28th June, 1972. Robert A. Wotherspoon, Clerk of the County Council.

Robert A. Wotherspoon, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Northallerton.

(324)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

GELLIGAER URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210

The Gelligaer Urban District Public Path (Nos. 27

and 28, Penpedairheol) Diversion Order, 1972 Notice is hereby given that on the 13th June 1972, the Gelligaer Urban District Council confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to:

- (1) divert the section of public path No. 27 run-ning in a south-westerly direction from Hospital Road, Penpedairheol, to a new line running along the north-western and south-western boundaries of the Duffryn Park Housing Estate;
- (2) divert the section of public path No. 28 run-ning from the classified road B.4254 at Pen-pedairheol to a new line closely following the

pedarfheol to a new line closely following the existing path. A copy of the confirmed Order and map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Hengoed, be-tween 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Monday-Friday. The Order will become operative as from the date the Council certify that the alternative length of path has been created to their satisfaction, but if path has been created to their satisfaction, but if

any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 245 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within 6 weeks from 30th June 1972, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated 23rd June 1972.

D. W. C. Morgan, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices Hengoed, Glam., CF8 7YB. (172)

ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210

he Anglesey County Council (Footpath No. 10 Holyhead Rural) Public Path Diversion Order, The 10 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 26th June 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Anglesey County Council as an unopposed Order.

unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-fication, will be to divert the public right of way running from a point south-east of the Holyhead Golf Club House at a point 16 yards south-west of the County Highway B.4545, in a southerly direction for a distance of 126 yards then in a south-westerly direction for a distance of 283 yards. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Anglescy County Council, Shire Hall, Llangefni, and at the offices of the Clerk of the Valley R.D. Council, Council Offices, Valley, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours. Any representations or objections with respect to

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Anglesey County Council, Shire Hall, Llangefni, not later than the 28th July 1972, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Anglesey County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, them-selves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order. Dated 26th June 1972.

Idris Davies, Clerk of the Anglesey County Council.

Shire Hall. Llangefni, Anglesey.

(412)

BIRKENHEAD COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971 NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

The County Borough of Birkenhead (Holmlands Estate Phase VI) Public Path Diversion Order 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order ("the Order") made on the day of 12th June